## SUPERIOR CHARTER TOWNSHIP WASHTENAW COUNTY, MICHIGAN ORDINANCE NO. 87

An Ordinance to Establish Park Hours:

The Charter Township of Superior Ordains:

**Section 87.01 - Purpose** - The purpose of this ordinance is to establish times for citizens to use park land and facilities to promote the general welfare and provide for the peace in the Township of Superior. S

**Section 87.02 - <u>Definition</u>** Park land and facilities consist of all land and appurtenances thereon which are owned, leased, rented, or in any manner controlled by the Township of Superior or the Superior Township Park Commission.

**Section 87.03 - <u>Times of Usage</u>** The park land and facilities in Superior Charter Township may be used between the hours of dawn and dusk, and may not be used between the hours of dusk and dawn unless special written permission is granted by the Parks Director or Park Commission.

**Section 87.04 - Publication of Ordinance and Notice** This Ordinance shall be published in the Ypsilanti Press, a newspaper of general circulation in the Township, qualified under State Law to publish such legal notices, within 30 days after its adoption and the same shall be recorded in the Ordinance Book of the Township Clerk.

**Section 87.05 - Effective Date** The Ordinance shall take effect thirty (30) days after the publication thereof.

## **CERTIFICATION**

I hereby certify that the foregoing constitutes a true and complete copy of Ordinance No. 87 duly adopted by the Township Board of the Charter Township of Superior at a Regular Meeting held June 3, 1985, and said Ordinance was published in the Ypsilanti Press on June 13, 1985.

Kay Williams, Clerk Superior Charter Township Washtenaw County, Michigan